Shareholders as a whole. The Company intends to use the net proceed of approximately

HK$364,704,000 (equivalent to RMB294,700,000) in the following purposes:

(i) approximately HK$150,000,000 for reducing the Group’s debt to equity ratio;

(ii) approximately HK$200,000,000 for paying consideration of any future acquisition

opportunities to be identified by the Group; and

(iii) the remaining amount for purchasing raw materials and copper products in order to

increase the Group’s production and trading business.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 2,466,900,969 Shares in issue. The

shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)

immediately after Completion (assuming that there will be no change in the issued share

capital and shareholding structure of the Company between the date of the Subscription

Agreement and Completion) are as follows:

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately

after Completion

Number of

shares

Approximate

percentage of

the issued

share capital

of the Company

(%)

Number of

shares

Approximate

percentage of

the issued

share capital

of the Company

(%)

Shareholders

Mr. Yu Jiangqiu and Epoch Keen

Limited (note 1) 1,037,354,400 42.05 1,037,354,400 40.79

First Harvest Global Limited,

Gold Wide Enterprises Limited and

Ocean Through Limited (note 2) 310,317,000 12.58 310,317,000 12.20

Mr. Kwong Wai Sun Wilson (note 3) 3,272,600 0.13 3,272,600 0.13

Public Shareholders

Hong Kong Zhongliang Recycling

Mining Investments Limited 135,000,000 5.47 135,000,000 5.31

Subscriber — — 75,980,000 2.99

Other public shareholders 980,956,969 39.77 980,956,969 38.58

Total 2,466,900,969 100.00 2,542,880,969 100.00

– 6 –

Notes:

1. The shares were held by Mr. Yu Jianqiu, Chairman and an executive Director of the Company, together

with Epoch Keen Limited, a company wholly-owned by Mr. Yu Jianqiu. On 8 December 2017, Mr. Yu

Jianqiu and Epoch Keen Limited have entered into certain sale and purchase agreements for the disposal

of their Shares. As at the date of this announcement, the disposal has not yet completed. For further

details, please refer to the announcement of the Company dated 8 December 2017.

2. First Harvest Global Limited, Gold Wide Enterprises Limited and Ocean Through Limited are companies